
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT 

2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201 

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Arlington Thrive 

P.O. Box 7429 

Arlington, VA 22207 

DATE ISSUED: December 2, 2019 

CURRENT REFERENCE NO: 20-703-EP

CONTRACT TITLE: Emergency Needs Grant 

AMEDNMENT NO: __________23________________

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER.  NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE 

VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS. 

The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 20-703-EP including any 

attachments or amendments thereto. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1, 2020 

EXPIRES: June 30, 2020 

RENEWALS: NO RENEWALS  

COMMODITY CODE(S):  

LIVING WAGE: N 

PROFFESSIONAL SERVICES: N 

ATTACHMENTS: 

AMENDMENT NO. 23 

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT: 

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE 

GENERAL PUBLIC. 

VENDOR CONTACT:   Andrew Schneider VENDOR TEL. NO.: (703) 558-0035

EMAIL ADDRESS: schneider@arlingtonthrive.org 

COUNTY CONTACT:   Franco Munoz, DHS,  

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: fmunoz@arlingtonva.us 

COUNTY TEL. NO.: (703) 228-1331

mailto:schneider@arlingtonthrive.org
mailto:fmunoz@arlingtonva.us


1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 20-703-EP 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 23 

This Amendment Number 23 dated May 27, 2020 by the County and amends the original 
Agreement Number 20-703-EP (formerly 201-11-4-X), (“Main Agreement”) dated July 14, 
2009 between Arlington Thrive (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, 
Virginia (“County”).  

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the 
Main Agreement as follows:  

1. REVISE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT PARAGRAPH AS FOLLOWS:
The County is providing an additional $500,000 one-time funding, for a total of
$800,000 for the Eviction Prevention Program as reflected in the attached updated
FY 2020 budget, Attachment D. All current contract reporting requirements apply;
however, the Contractor must submit a separate report for this funding.

The Contractor must follow the guidelines as described in Amendment 22.

For services rendered by the Contractor and accepted by the Project Officer, the
County shall pay the Contractor a total of up to $1,859,630 for the contract period.
The County shall not pay the Contractor any other sum under this Agreement.

2. INCORPORATION OF FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA)
TERMS
This Contract is subject to certain provisions required by Appendix II to the Uniform Rules
(Contract Provisions for non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards) as required
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) found at 2 C.F.R. §§ 200.317 –
200.326 (Exhibit 1).  All FEMA-mandated terms control in the event of a conflict with any
other provisions of this Agreement.  The Contractor must not perform any act, fail to
perform any act or refuse to comply with any County requests if doing so would cause the
County to violate the FEMA terms and conditions.
The Contractor must include this clause without modification in each subcontract that is
financed in whole or in part by the FEMA Public Assistance Program (See Exhibit 1, FEMA
Clauses)

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in full 
force and effect.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



2 

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON  ARLINGTON THRIVE 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA      
 
 
AUTHORIZED      AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:       SIGNATURE: _____________________ 
 
NAME: SHARON T. LEWIS   NAME: __________________________  
 
TITLE:    PURCHASING AGENT  TITLE: __________________________ 
 
DATE:   ________    DATE: __________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93

Execution director

Andrew Schneider

5/31/20205/31/2020



3 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 20-703-EP 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 23 

 
ATTACHEMENT D – BUDGET (Eviction Prevention Program) 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FTE Total

Personnel:

Total Personnel $0

One-time funding prioritized for Arlington Residents at or 
below 30% of Average Median Income, regardless of 
immigration status.
Carter-Jenkinson Housing Assistance Fund $800,000

Total Non-Personnel $800,000

Admin Cap Rate 0%
Admin Cap $0

Grand Total $800,000
Grant Amount $800,000

Arlington Thrive - FY 2020 Budget

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



4 

Exhibit 1 
 

Required Contract Clauses for Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Public Assistance 
Funding 

 
This project or work may be funded in whole or in part by grants from the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA).  The award of any contract is subject to the requirements of 2 C.F.R. §§ 
200.317 – 200.326 and 2. C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II requiring compliance with purchasing procedures 
and standards.   
 
Contractor is responsible for ensuring its compliance with all applicable FEMA requirements.  Additionally, 
Contractor is responsible for ensuring that subcontractors, at as many tiers of the Project as required, 
perform in accordance with the terms, conditions and specifications of the contract, including all 
applicable FEMA requirements. 
 
Upon request of the County or FEMA, Contractor shall provide evidence of the steps it has taken to ensure 
its compliance with the FEMA requirements, as well as evidence of the steps it has taken to ensure 
subcontractor performance, and/or submit evidence of subcontractor’s compliance at all tiers.   
 
The following required contract clauses will be incorporated by reference in any contract awarded by the 
County.  These provisions and required contract clauses are in addition to other General Contract Terms, 
Specifications, Special and Technical Specifications. Some provisions and clauses require the Contractor 
to execute and submit certain required certifications, which are included herein.  Failure to execute and 
submit required certifications may render a contract null and void. 
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
All disputes arising under this Agreement or concerning its interpretation, whether involving law or fact 
and including but not limited to claims for additional work, compensation or time, and all claims for 
alleged breach of contract must be submitted in writing to the Project Officer as soon as the basis for the 
claim arises. In accordance with the Arlington County Purchasing Resolution, claims denied by the Project 
Officer may be submitted to the County Manager in writing no later than 60 days after the final payment. 
The time limit for a final written decision by the County Manager is 30 days. Procedures concerning 
contractual claims, disputes, administrative appeals and protests are contained in the Arlington County 
Purchasing Resolution. The Contractor must continue to work as scheduled pending a decision of the 
Project Officer, County Manager, County Board or a court of law. 
 
This provision applies to any contract greater than $250,000. 
 
TERMINATION 
The County may terminate this Contract at any time as follows: (1) for cause, if, as determined by the 
County, the Contractor is in breach or default or has failed to perform the Work satisfactorily; or (2) for 
the convenience of the County. 
 
Upon receipt of a notice of termination, the Contractor must not place any further orders or subcontracts 
for materials, services or facilities; must terminate all vendors and subcontracts, except as are necessary 
for the completion of any portion of the Work that the County did not terminate; and must immediately 
deliver all documents related to the terminated Work to the County.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



5 

Any purchases that the Contractor makes after the notice of termination will be the sole responsibility of 
the Contractor, unless the County has approved the purchases in writing as necessary for completion of 
any portion of the Work that the County did not terminate.  
 
If any court of competent jurisdiction finds a termination for cause by the County to be improper, then 
the termination will be deemed a termination for convenience.  
 
A. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE, INCLUDING BREACH AND DEFAULT; CURE 

1. Termination for Unsatisfactory Performance. If the County determines that the Contractor has 
failed to perform satisfactorily, then the County will give the Contractor written notice of such 
failure(s) and the opportunity to cure them within 15 days or any other period specified by the 
County (“Cure Period”). If the Contractor fails to cure within the Cure Period, the County may 
terminate the Contract for failure to provide satisfactory performance by providing written notice 
with a termination date. The Contractor must submit any request for termination costs, with all 
supporting documentation, to the County Project Officer within 30 days after the expiration of 
the Cure Period. The County may accept or reject the request for termination costs, in whole or 
in part, and may notify the Contractor of its decision within a reasonable time. 
 
In the event of termination by the County for failure to perform satisfactorily, the Contractor must 
continue to provide its services as previously scheduled through the termination date, and the 
County must continue to pay all fees and charges incurred through the termination date. 
 

2. Termination for Breach or Default. If the County terminates the Contract for default or breach of 
any Contract provision or condition, then the termination will be immediate after notice of 
termination to the Contractor (unless the County provides for an opportunity to cure), and the 
Contractor will not be permitted to seek termination costs. 
 
Upon any termination pursuant to this section, the Contractor will be liable to the County for costs 
that the County must expend to complete the Work, including costs resulting from any related 
delays and from unsatisfactory or non-compliant work performed by the Contractor or its 
subcontractors. The County will deduct such costs from any amount due to the Contractor; or if 
the County does not owe the Contractor, the Contractor must promptly pay the costs within 15 
days of a demand by the County. This section does not limit the County’s recovery of any other 
damages to which it is entitled by law. 
 
Except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor must stop work on the date of receipt 
the notice of the termination. 

 
B. TERMINATION FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE COUNTY 

The County may terminate this Contract in whole or in part whenever the Purchasing Agent 
determines that termination is in the County's best interest. The County will give the Contractor at 
least 15 days’ notice in writing. The notice must specify the extent to which the Contract is terminated 
and the effective termination date. The Contractor will be entitled to termination costs, plus any other 
reasonable amounts that the parties might negotiate; but no amount will be allowed for anticipatory 
profits. 
 
Except as otherwise directed by the County, the Contractor must stop work on the date of receipt of 
the notice of the termination. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



6 

This provision applies to any contract greater than $10,000. 
 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
41 C.F.R. Part 60-1.4(b) 

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows: 

 (1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that 
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: 
Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or 
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including 
apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and 
applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination 
clause.  

(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment without regard 
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.  

(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective 
bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor 
union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, 2 and shall post 
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.  

(4) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of 
the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.  

(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, 
and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary 
of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders. 

 (6) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or 
with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended 
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or 
federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions as may be imposed and remedies invoked as 
provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary 
of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.  

(7) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the 
provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, 
regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 
of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The 
contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering 
agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: 
Provided, however, That in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



7 

with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency the contractor 
may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 
 
This provision only applies to construction contracts.   
 
CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT 
40 U.S.C. 3701 
29 C.F.R.  § 5.5(b) 
 
Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act.  
 
(1) Overtime requirements.  No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work 
which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such 
laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of 
forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less 
than one and one-halftimes the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such 
workweek.  
 
(2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set 
forth in paragraph (1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be 
liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United 
States (in the case of work 5 done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District 
or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to 
each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause 
set forth in paragraph ( 1) of this section, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such individual 
was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment 
of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section.  
 
(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. FEMA or the loan or grant recipient shall upon 
its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor 
withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the 
contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime 
contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety 
Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be 
necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated 
damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this section.  
 
(4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in 
paragraph (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these 
clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any 
subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this 
section. 
 
This provision is applicable if the contract sum is over $100,000 and involves employment of mechanics 
or laborers.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



8 

CLEAN AIR ACT AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT 
40 U.S.C.§7401-7671(q) 
33 U.S.C.§1251-1387 
29 C.F.R.  § 5.5(b) 
 
Clean Air Act  
(1) The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant 
to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.  
 
(2) The contractor agrees to report each violation to Arlington County and understands and agrees that 
Arlington County will, in tum, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.  
 
(3) The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000 financed 
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.  
 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act  
(1) The contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant 
to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.  
 
(2) The contractor agrees to report each violation to the Arlington County and understands and agrees 
that Arlington County will, in tum, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.  
 
(3) The contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $100,000 financed 
in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. 
 
This provision applies to any contract greater than $100,000.   
 
SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT 
Executive Order 12549 (1986) 
Executive Order 12689 (1989) 
2 C.F.R.  Part 3000 
 
Suspension and Debarment  
 
(1) This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such the 
contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), 
or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified 
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).  
 
(2) The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C and must 
include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters 
into.  
 
(3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by Arlington County.  If it is later 
determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, 
subpart C, in addition to remedies available to Arlington County, the Federal Government may pursue 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



9 

available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/ or debarment.  
 
(4) The contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 
3000, subpart C while any offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this 
offer. The contractor further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier 
covered transactions. 
 
The Contractor must complete the certificate entitled Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension 
and Other Responsibility Matters (Attachment A).   
 
This provision applies to any contract greater than $25,000.   
 
BYRD ANTI-LOBBING AMENDMENT 
31 U.S.C. 1352 
45 C.F.R., Part 18, Appendix A 
 
Byrd Anti-Lobbing Amendment 
 
Contractors who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the certification required by 49 
CFR part 20, "New Restrictions on Lobbying." Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has 
not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to 
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, 
or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any 
other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352.  Each tier shall also disclose the name of any registrant under the 
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who has made lobbying contacts on its behalf with non-Federal funds 
with respect to that Federal contract, grant or award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352.  Such disclosures are 
forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient. 
 
The certificate entitled Certification Regarding Lobbying (Attachment B) must be completed and 
returned with your bid/proposal.  
 
This provision applies to all contracts.  If the contract is greater than $100,000, the Contractor must submit 
Attachment B.     
 
PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS 
42 U.S.C. § 6962 
Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act 
 
In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing 
recovered materials that are EPA designated items unless the product cannot be acquired (i) 
Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule; (ii) 
Meeting contract performance requirements; or (iii) At a reasonable price. (2) Information about this 
requirement is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, 
http://www.epa.gov/cpg/. The list of EPA-designate items is available at 
http://www.epa.gov/cpg/products.htm. 
 
This provision is applicable if the contact involves the use of materials (e.g. debris removal or other 
services).   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93

http://www.epa.gov/cpg/products.htm
http://www.epa.gov/cpg/products.htm


10 

ADJUSTMENTS FOR CHANGE IN SCOPE 
The County may order additions, deletions and other revisions in the Work within the general scope of 
the project. If the Contractor believes that any change is not within the scope of the project or warrants 
additional compensation or additional time, the Contractor must notify the Project Officer as soon as the 
County requests the change; and the Contractor must then provide written notice of its position to the 
Project Officer within ten calendar days. The Contractor’s notice must detail and document the basis for 
the claimed amount of additional compensation or time. The Contractor will not receive any additional 
compensation or time pursuant to this paragraph unless the parties execute a written Contract 
amendment and the County issues a purchase order consistent with the amendment.  
 
This provision is applicable to all contracts. 
 
ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS  
DHS Standard Terms and Conditions v.3.0 (2013)  
 
Access to Records - The following access to records requirements apply to this Contract: 
 

(1) The contractor agrees to provide Arlington County, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of 
the United States or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers and 
records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, 
examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.   
 

(2)  The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or 
to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed. 
 

(3) The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to 
construction or other work sites pertaining to the work under the contract. 
 
This provision is applicable to all contracts. 
 
DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS 
DHS Standard Terms and Conditions v.3.0 (2013) 
 
DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags 
 
The contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS 
agency officials without specific FEMA approval. 
 
This provision is applicable to all contracts. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ODERS 
 
Upon execution of the contract, the contractor acknowledges that FEMA financial assistance may be used 
to fund the contract only.  The contractor will comply with all applicable federal law, regulations, executive 
orders, policies, procedures, and directives. 
 
This provision is applicable to all contracts. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



11 

NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 
 
The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities 
to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the 
contract.   
 
This provision is applicable to all contracts. 
 
PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS 
 
Upon execution of the contract, the contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chapter 38 (Administrative 
Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract.    
 
This provision is applicable to all contracts. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



12 

ATTACHMENT A 
 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS 
 
This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such the 
contractor is required to verify that none of the contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), 
or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified 
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).  
 
(2) The contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C and must 
include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters 
into.  
 
By signing and submitting this Certification, the contractor certifies as follows: 
 
This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by Arlington County.  If it is later 
determined that the contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, 
subpart C, in addition to remedies available to Arlington County, the Federal Government may pursue 
available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/ or debarment. 
 
The contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, 
subpart C while any offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. 
The contractor further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered 
transactions. 
 
The contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and the principals:  

(a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;  

(b) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment 
rendered against them or commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, 
attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a 
public transaction: violation of Federal or State antitrust statute or commission of embezzlement, theft, 
forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen 
property:  

(c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity 
(Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (b) of this 
certification; and  

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public 
transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.  
 
I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or 
termination of the contract award. In addition, under 18 USC Sec. 1001, a false statement may result in a 
fine of up to $10,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both.  
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93



13 

________________________________________________________________  
Company Name  
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
Printed Name & Title of Authorized Representative  
 
 
________________________________________________________________  
Signature of Authorized Representative  
 
 
_______________________________________________________________  
Date  
 
 
  I am unable to certify to the above statements.  My explanation is attached.  
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93

5/31/2020

Andrew Schneider

Arlington Thrive

Andrew Schneider



14 

ATTACHMENT B 
 
CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING PURSUANT APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R., PART 18 
 
The undersigned [Contractor] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 
 
(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to 
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of 
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection 
with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal 
loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 
 
(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for 
making lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or 
employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, 
grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form--LLL, 
"Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.  
 
(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, 
loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 
 
The Contractor, ___________________, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each 
statement of its certification and disclosure, if any.  In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees 
that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any. 
 
 
________________________ Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official 
 
________________________ Printed Name of Contractor's Authorized Official 
 
________________________ Title of Contractor’s Authorized Official 
 
________________________ Date 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 036DE92F-CA68-4D9B-AAE3-817B75996C93

Andrew Schneider

Arlington Thrive

Executive Director

Andrew Schneider

5/31/2020


	Arlington Thrive FY20 Amendment 18 - Executed.pdf
	Notice of Contract Amendment.pdf

	A-23 20-703-EP Emergency Needs Grant.pdf
	EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
	EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
	41 C.F.R. Part 60-1.4(b)
	41 C.F.R. Part 60-1.4(b)
	During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:
	During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:
	(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employee...
	(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employee...
	(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or nat...
	(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or nat...
	(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of ...
	(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of ...
	(4) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
	(4) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
	(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, an...
	(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, an...
	(6) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contract...
	(6) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the contract...
	(7) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary o...
	(7) The contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary o...

	29 C.F.R.  § 5.5(b)
	29 C.F.R.  § 5.5(b)
	29 C.F.R.  § 5.5(b)
	29 C.F.R.  § 5.5(b)
	SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT
	SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT
	2 C.F.R.  Part 3000
	2 C.F.R.  Part 3000
	ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS
	ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS
	DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS
	DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS
	COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ODERS
	COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ODERS
	NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
	NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
	The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract.
	The Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract.
	PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS
	PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS
	Upon execution of the contract, the contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chapter 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract.
	Upon execution of the contract, the contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chapter 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the contractor’s actions pertaining to this contract.




